�  Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange rates,
interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

		  Interest rate risk
		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in

market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

		  Interest rate sensitivity
		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected, after

the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
Change in basis points Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Decrease Increase

March 31, 2020
Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (39.56)  39.56
US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (18.56)  18.56

March 31, 2019
Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (39.34)  39.34
US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (16.71)  16.71

		�  The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

		  Foreign currency exchange rate risk
		�  The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities. Considering the countries and economic
environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in